
 

South Hams Executive 

 

Title: Agenda 

Date: Thursday, 26th May, 2022 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber - Follaton House 

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Pearce 

 Vice Chairman Cllr Bastone 

 Members: Cllr Baldry 
Cllr Hawkins 
 

Cllr Holway 
Cllr Hopwood 
 

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's register or local non pecuniary 
interest which they have in any item of business on the agenda (subject to the 
exception for sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest. 

Committee 
administrator: 

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

  Page No 

 

1.   Minutes 1 - 8 

 to approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held 
on 7 April 2022; 
 

 

2.   Urgent Business  

 brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman; 
 

 

3.   Division of Agenda  

 to consider whether the discussion of any item of business is likely to lead to the 
disclosure of exempt information; 
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest  

 In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members are invited to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, Other Registerable Interests and Non-
Registerable Interests including the nature and extent of such interests they may 
have in any items to be considered at this meeting; 
 

 

5.   Public Question Time 9 - 10 

 a period of up to 15 minutes is available to deal with questions submitted to the 
Council in accordance with the Executive Procedure Rules; 
 

 

6.   Executive Forward Plan  
 

11 - 14 

7.   Housing Crisis Update - Strengthening Housing Delivery  
 

15 - 26 

8.   Council Tax Rebate Discretionary Scheme  
 

27 - 50 

9.   Contact Centre Service Review Update  
 

51 - 60 

10.   Planning Improvement Plan Update  

 To follow  



 Executive 7.4.22 

 

 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF 

THE EXECUTIVE 

HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER ON THURSDAY, 7 APRIL 2022 
 

Members in attendance: 

* Denotes attendance 
Ø Denotes apologies for absence 

* Cllr K J Baldry * Cllr T R Holway 
* Cllr H D Bastone (Vice Chairman) * Cllr N A Hopwood 
* Cllr J D Hawkins * Cllr J A Pearce (Chairman) 

 

Non-Executive Members also present either in person or remotely for all or 
part of the meeting: 

Cllrs, Birch, Brazil, Reeve, Spencer and Taylor 
 

Officers in attendance and participating: 

All items  Senior Leadership Team; Monitoring Officer; and 

Democratic Services Manager 

Item 7 Minute 
E.102/21 

Senior Specialist – Parking 

Item 8 Minute 

E.103/21 

Senior Specialists – Place Making and Housing 

Item 10 Minute 
E.104/21 

Senior Specialist – Climate Change 

Items 11 
and 12 

Minutes 
E.106/21 

and 
E.107/21 

Head of Strategy & Projects 

 

 
E.98/21 MINUTES 

  
 The minutes of the Executive meeting held on 3 March 2022 and the 

Special Executive meeting held on 31 March 2022 were both confirmed 

as a true and correct record. 
 

  
E.99/21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items 
of business to be considered during the course of this meeting, but there 

were none made. 
 

 
E.100/21 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

  

The Leader informed that no public questions had been received in 
accordance with the Executive Procedure Rules. 

 

 
 

 
Page 1

Agenda Item 1



 Executive 7.4.22 

 

 
 

E.101/21 EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN 
 

 Members were presented with the most recently published version of the 
Executive Forward Plan that set out items on the agenda for Executive 

meetings for the next four months and duly noted its contents. 
 
 

E.102/21 OFF-STREET PARKING ORDER AMENDMENT 
 

A procedural report was considered that sought the implementation of 
changes within the Council’s Off-Street Parking Places Order so as to 
remain compliant with its enforcement following changes within the 

associated legislation 
 

In discussion, the reasons contained in the published agenda report for 
the proposed amendments at the Dartmouth Market Square and the 
Quayside Leisure Centre, Kingsbridge were reiterated.  

 
It was then: 

 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the Head of Assets be authorised to publish notice of 
proposals for the South Hams District Council (Off-Street 

Parking Places) Order 2022 to consolidate with amendments 
to the current off-street parking places order; the 
amendments to be made to be:  

 
1.1  The Dartmouth Market Square, Dartmouth: no parking 

restriction to no parking between 6.00am and 9.00am 
Tuesday, Friday and Saturday;  

1.2  To introduce no parking restrictions along the access 

road to Quayside Leisure Centre to the Off Street 
Parking Order; and  

1.3  For relevant parts of the Order to reflect changes to 
legislation in respect of Parking Enforcement; and 

 

 2. That the Head of Assets be requested to prepare a report 
summarising the representations received in response to the 

notice of proposals for consideration by the Executive before 
making a decision as to whether to make the off-street 
parking places order as proposed or with modifications.  

 
 
E.103/21 BETTER HOMES BETTER LIVES YEAR 2 UPDATE AND 

HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY 2022-27 
 

The Executive was presented with a report that reviewed progress made 
to date against the themes and priorities during the first year of the 

Housing Strategy and provided the new draft delivery plan for the second 
year. The report also sought approval for the adoption of the Joint South 
Hams and West Devon Homelessness Strategy 2022-27 and Joint 

Homelessness Strategy Action Plan 2022-23.  
Page 2



 Executive 7.4.22 

 

 
 

 
In discussion, the following points were raised:- 

 
(a) In recognising the importance of downsizing to free-up additional 

housing, the need to both develop smaller accommodation and to 
offer incentives to downsize were noted; 
 

(b) With regard to the action relating to the establishment of a Community 
Benefit Society with Registered Provider status, the request was 

made for swift progress to be made in order to enable for the 
development and delivery of affordable housing in the South Hams; 

 

(c) Officers apologised for the incorrect initial publication of the 
appendices and reference was made to the correct versions having 

been uploaded as a supplementary paper to the agenda.  A Member 
expressed his personal view that the format of the report (i.e. being 
divided into two parts: the Housing Strategy Action Plan and the 

Homelessness Strategy) was unhelpful and he felt that the two items 
should have been standalone individual agenda items. 

 

It was then: 
 

RESOLVED 
  

For Part 1 – Housing Strategy Year 2 Action Plan: 

 
1. That progress made to date on ‘Better Homes, Better Lives’ be 

noted; and 
2. That the Year 2 Action Plan be endorsed; and 

 
For Part 2 – 2022/27 Homelessness Strategy: 
 

3. That, with effect from 1 April 2022, the Joint South Hams and 
West Devon Homelessness Strategy 2022-27 be adopted; and 

4. That, with effect from 1 April 2022, the Joint Homelessness 
Strategy Action Plan 2022-23 be adopted. 

 

 
E.104/21 REVENUE AND BENEFITS SERVICE REVIEW UPDATE 

 

Consideration was given to a report that provided an update on the 
service review undertaken in 2021 across the Revenues & Benefits 

Service, and the actions taken since then to implement the 
recommendations of the Review. 

 
During discussion, reference was made to the current financial pressures 
that were facing households and a Member questioned whether this had 

started to place additional pressures on the Benefits team.  In reply, 
officers made the following points: 

 
- Whilst very early in the 2022/23 Financial Year, there had not yet 

been a noticeable impact on benefits related issues; 

Page 3



 Executive 7.4.22 

 

 
 

- It was intended that a Discretionary Benefits Payment Policy would 
be developed in the upcoming months that would be presented to a 

future Executive Meeting for further consideration; and 
- A Member Briefing on the work of the Benefits Team was to be 

convened in the near future; and 
- The general advice for all local Ward Members was that, for any 

constituents suffering from financial hardship who contacted them, to 

ask those constituents to contact the Council as soon as was 
practically possible. 

 
It was then: 

  

RESOLVED 

  

(i) That the achievements of the Revenues & Benefits Team in 
maintaining core service delivery, whilst also ensuring that 
businesses and residents were supported throughout the 

pandemic through the administration of business grants, 
personal grants such as Track and Trace and administering 

benefits schemes, be recognised; 
 

(ii) That the approach taken following the Revenues & Benefits 

Review and the subsequent Implementation Plan be 
endorsed; 

 
(iii) That the progress of the Revenues & Benefits 

Implementation Plan be noted and a further update in six 

months’ time be requested; 
 

(iv) That the recruitment of a Head of Service for Revenues and 
Benefits, to be funded on a self-funding basis be endorsed. 
That it be noted that the next iteration of the Council’s 

Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) will increase both 
the annual staffing budget by £45,000 (the Council’s share of 

the staffing cost) and the annual income from council tax by 
£45,000 (to reflect the anticipated increase in council tax 
collection rates by at least 0.5%); and 

  
(v)  That it be endorsed that the stretching targets that the new 

Head of Service will be set, will mean that the Council will 
continue to improve collection rates across council tax and 
business rates generating significant further income for the 

District Council. 
 

 
E.105/21 CLIMATE CHANGE AND BIODIVERSITY ACTION - COUNCIL NET-

ZERO UPDATE 

 
[...]
d. 

 
It was then: 

 
RESOLVED 

 

1.  That the progress on plans aligned to the aim of the Council being 
net-zero by 2030 and increasing biodiversity on its own land by 

10% by 2025, be noted; 
 
That Council be RECOMMENDED to delegate authority to the Section 

151 Officer, in consultation with the Leader of the Council and the lead 
Executive Member for Finance to: 

 
2.  approve and agree the lending terms to Fusion Leisure for a loan 

of up to £500,000 to facilitate solar panel installation across all four 

Council Leisure Centres over the remaining term of the leisure 
contract, in accordance with treasury management advice; and 

 
 
 

 Page 5



 Executive 7.4.22 

 

 
 

3.  update the Council’s Capital Strategy, Investment Strategy and 
Treasury Management Strategy for 2022/23 for a £500,000 loan 

provision to Fusion Leisure for the solar installation, in accordance 
with treasury management advice. 

 
 
E.106/21 QUARTER 4 INTEGRATED PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 

REPORT 
 

Members considered a report that set out the Integrated Performance 
Management report covering the Quarter 4 period (from 1 January 2022 
to 31 March 2022). The report also provided detail on a revised suite of 

operational Key Performance Indicators for the Executive to consider. 
 

In turn, each Executive Member presented relevant aspects of the 
performance report that were related to their respective portfolio areas 
of responsibility and paid particular attention to those actions that were 

currently identified as being ‘not on track’.   
 

 It was then: 
  

RESOLVED 

 

(i) That the progress in achieving our plans as adopted in the 

Better Lives for All Strategy be recognised; 
 

(ii) That the proposed Key Performance Indicators as set out in 

Appendix B of the presented agenda report be endorsed; and 
 

(iii) That the Executive commence work with Lead Officers on 
refining the 2023/24 delivery plans for consideration by 
Council in Autumn 2022. 

 
  

E.107/21 REPORTS OF BODIES 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 17 March 2022 

 

The Executive was invited to consider the following recommendations 

that had arisen from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting  
held on 17 March 2022: 

 

i) O&S.61/21 Leisure Contract – Fusion Annual Report 2021 

 

“That the Executive be RECOMMENDED to establish a Working 
Group to progress the much needed improvement works at Totnes 
Leisure Centre.  The Working Group to consist of the Executive Lead 

for Leisure, the three local Ward Members, a representative of 
Tadpool, a representative of Fusion, and relevant lead officers.  The 

first meeting to be held within four weeks of the Executive decision”. 
 
During discussion, the Executive felt that, instead of establishing a formal 

Working Group, it would be more appropriate for a meeting to be set up.  
Page 6



 Executive 7.4.22 

 

 
 

As a consequence, it was PROPOSED and SECONDED and when put 
to the vote was declared CARRIED. 

 
It was then: 

 
RESOLVED 

 

That a meeting be set up within four weeks of this Executive 
meeting to progress the much needed improvement works at 

Totnes Leisure Centre with invitations to this meeting being 
extended to: the Executive Lead Member for Leisure; the three 
local Ward Members; a representative of Tadpool; a 

representative of Fusion, and relevant lead officers. 
 
 

ii) O&S.62/21 Better Lives For All Thematic Update: Community 

Wellbeing 

 
 “That the Executive be RECOMMENDED to NOTE that ‘Better Lives 

for All’ was not applying to the smaller communities in the South 
Hams and that it should ensure that these communities were better 

represented by the actions in the strategy” 

    
During discussion, a number of Members took issue with this 

recommendation and, in citing a number of examples, felt it was 
unjust. 

 
As a result, Members were not willing to formally accept the 
recommendation and it was PROPOSED and SECONDED that: 

 
‘That the Executive does not accept the recommendation of the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee in respect of Minute Reference 
O&S.62/21.’ 
 
When put to the vote, this alternative motion was declared CARRIED. 
 

  It was then: 
 

 RESOLVED 

 

That the Executive does not accept the recommendation of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee in respect of Minute 
Reference O&S.62/21: ‘Better Lives for All Thematic Update: 

Community Wellbeing.’  
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 7



 Executive 7.4.22 

 

 
 

iii) O&S.63/21 Task and Finish Group Updates: Housing 
 

“That the Executive be RECOMMENDED that: 
 

1. Officers explore the formation of a Strategic Partnership with a 
Housing Association (or Housing Associations) and other partners to 
deliver affordable rented housing through schemes similar to those 

mentioned at discussion point 1 of the attendant report “Affordable 
Rural Housing – Final Recommendations”, with such partnership(s) to 

include the location of suitable sites within the district; and  
 
2. Officers explore the setting up of a Community Land Trust modelled 

on the Cornwall Community Land Trust; including the possibility of 
working with other Devon local authorities in its formation; and  

 
3. The list of exemplar schemes be submitted to officers and that these 

be used to identify best practice for sites in the South Hams.” 
 

In discussion, the Executive felt that, specifically regarding part 3 of the 

recommendation, there was greater work to be undertaken by the Task 
and Finish Group to enable for a more informed decision to be taken.  
Therefore, the Executive was of the view that consideration of this matter 

should be deferred to a future meeting. 
 

It was then: 
 

RESOLVED 

   
That the conclusions of the Review be deferred to a future 

Executive meeting to enable for the Task and Finish Group to 
undertake further work. 

 

 
(NOTE: THESE DECISIONS, WITH THE EXCEPTION OF MINUTE E.105/21 

PARTS 2 AND 3 (WHICH ARE RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COUNCIL 
MEETING TO BE HELD ON 19 MAY 2022) WILL BECOME EFFECTIVE FROM 
5.00PM ON WEDNESDAY, 20 APRIL 2022 UNLESS CALLED IN, IN 

ACCORDANCE WITH SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULE 18). 

 
 
(Meeting commenced at 10:00 am and concluded at 11.35 am) 
 

______________________ 
Chairman 

Page 8



PUBLIC QUESTIONS AT EXECUTIVE MEETINGS 
 

There is a period of 15 minutes at meetings of the Executive during which 
members of the public can ask questions about items on the agenda. 
 
 
Any member of the public who wants to ask a question should ensure that the 
question: 
 
a)  is no more than 50 words in length; 
 
b) is not be broken down into multiple parts; 
 
c) relates to an item included on the agenda; and  
 
d)  is suitable to be considered.  A question will not be suitable if, for example, 

it is derogatory to the Council or any third party; relates to a confidential 
matter; it is about a specific planning matter; or it is substantially the same 
as a question asked in the past six months. 

 
Questions should be sent to Democratic Services 
(Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk) by 1.00pm on the Monday before the 
meeting (the deadline will be brought forward by a working day if affected by a 
bank holiday). This will allow a detailed response to be given at the meeting. If 
advance notice of the question cannot be given the Chairman of the meeting 
has the discretion to allow questions on matters that are felt to be urgent; 
 
 
 

 
 
 
For any further advice on questions to the Executive, or to request a copy of 
the full Public Questions Procedure Rules, please contact Democratic Services 
(Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk) 
 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk
mailto:Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Executive Leader’s Forward Plan – May 2022 | 1 

Executive Leader’s Forward Plan 

About the Forward Plan 

This is the Leader of Council’s provisional forward plan for the four months startin
[...]
2023/24 to 2027/28 

Purpose: To consider a report 
that sets the strategic intention 
for all  of the different strands of 
funding available to the Council. 

Cllr Pearce / 
Lisa Buckle 

Report of the 
Section 151 Officer 

15 September 
2022 

 

Council  Title: Capital Programme 
Monitoring Report to Month 4 

Purpose: To consider a report 
that presents the Capital 
Programme Monitoring Report 

to Month 4. 

Cllr Bastone / 
Pauline 

Henstock 

Report of Head of 
Finance 

15 September 
2022 

 

Council  Title: Revenue Budget 

Monitoring Report to Month 4 

Purpose: To consider a report 
that presents the Revenue 

Budget Monitoring Report to 
Month 4. 

Cllr Bastone / 

Lisa Buckle 

Report of Section 

151 Officer 

15 September 

2022 

 

 

Page 14



Report to: Executive 

Date: 26th May 2022 

Title: Housing Crisis Update – Strengthening 
Housing Delivery  

Portfolio Area: Homes – Cllr Judy Pearce  

 

Wards Affected: all 

Urgent Decision:  N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y  

Date next steps can be taken: 
 

 

  

Author: Isabel Blake Role: Head of Housing 

Contact: Telephone 01822 813551 email: 
Isabel.blake@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That the Executive:  

1.  endorse the proposed approach to increase resources within 
the Housing Delivery Team and note the revised Housing 
Team Structure detailed in Appendix 1. 

 

2.  RECOMMEND to Council, to approve an annual revenue cost 
pressure of £44,700 (SHDC share) to be built into the budget 
process for 2023/24 onwards, and a one off expenditure of 
£150,780 to be funded from the 2021/22 Government 
Homeless Prevention grant. This funding will double the 
resource in the housing delivery team and drive forward the 
ambitions of the Council in tackling the Housing Crisis.  

 
1. Executive summary  

 
1.1. In September 2021, the Council declared a Housing Crisis. At the 

same time, it set out a range of activities it would undertake to 
tackle the crisis. The Leader of t
[...]
 is 
also clear that Members wish to see projects come forward on our 
own limited sites which requires resource to project manage. At 
the moment this is work resourced very much on an adhoc basis 
and needs dedicated resource in the form of a Housing 
Development Officer to set within the housing delivery team. 
 

5. Options available and consideration of risk  
 
5.1. The Council can continue with its existing resource, as it is 

currently meeting its statutory duties regarding homelessness. 
However, these will become harder to perform without affordable 
housing delivery. 
 

6. Proposed Way Forward 
 
6.1. That Members recommend to council approval of both the 

£150,780 from the government homeless prevention grant and to 
build in an additional cost pressure to the budget from 23/24 of 
£44,700 to fund the additional posts and that recruitment 
commences immediately.  
 

7. Implications 
 
 
Implications 
 

Relevant  
to  
proposals  
Y/N  

Details and proposed measures to address  

Legal/Governance 
 

Y  The Council has a number of duties to perform 
regarding its statutory housing functions. This 
report requests additional resource to ensure the 
Council continues to deliver these to the best of its 
ability.  

Page 21



The Council has also declared a housing crisis, 
recognising the difficulty accessing accommodation 
for local people. The Council has made its 
ambitions around housing very clear and it is 
essential that where the Council has an opportunity 
to influence affordable housing delivery that those 
opportunities are fully explored. It can only do so 
with sufficient staff resource to do the job 
 

Financial 
implications to 
include reference 
to value for 
money 
 

Y It is recommended that the Executive recommend 
to Council, to approve an annual revenue cost 
pressure of £44,700 (SHDC share) to be built into 
the budget process for 23/24 onwards, and a one 
off expenditure of £150,780 to be funded from the 
21/22 Government Hom
[...]
ullineaux Role: Director of Customer Service 
Delivery  

Contact: Steve.mullineaux@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS:  

That the Executive:  

 
(i) Approve the Discretionary Council Tax Rebate policy and scheme. 
(ii) Endorse the current approach to distributing the main Government’s 

Council Tax rebate for households in Bands A to D. 
(iii) Note the existing discretionary support schemes the Council operate 

and recommend increasing the public and voluntary sector awareness 
of the schemes and support that are available for residents. 
 

 
1. Executive summary 

 

1.1. Supporting our residents as energy, food and fuel prices rise significantly is a 
key and urgent priority for the Council. 
 

1.2. The purpose of this report is to enable the Executive to make a decision on the 
discretionary element of the Government’s Council Tax Rebate scheme. 
 

1.3. As part of the Government scheme, the Council has been awarded a sum of 
£173,700 (in addition to the main scheme award of £4,332,600), known as the 
Discretionary Fund, to support households who are in need but are not eligible 
for the main £150 Council Tax Rebate scheme.   

 
1.4. As of 13 May 2022, the Council has paid 19,576 households out of 21,316 

eligible Direct Debit payers, 92% and distributed £2,936,400. 

Page 27

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Steve.mullineaux@swdevon.gov.uk


 
1.5. The Council has received 1,066 applications (out of 6,710 eligible households) 

from those households that do not pay by direct debit and these will begin 
being processed for payment from 23 May 2022. The Council will be contacting 
the remaining households via direct mail within the next few weeks to offer 
direct payment via local Post Offices. 

 
1.6. The policy attached as Appendix A proposes supporting those residents who 

are working, on low income with limited or no access or financial support from 
existing benefits and other discretionary schemes but are experiencing 
hardship due to the increasing co
[...]
s used 
to assist anyone that required assistance with; 
 

 essential repairs of replacement white goods 

 increased energy bills 

 meter top-ups 

 water bills 

 warm clothing or duvets 
 food 

 

3.3. The Scheme for 2022/23 
 

3.3.1. The second scheme is slightly different to the first one, the DWP have split 
the fund into three,  

 33% to families with children 
 33% to Pensioners  

 33% to everyone else.  
 

3.3.2. Like the first scheme, Devon County Council will fund the cost of free school 
meals holiday vouchers out of the 33% for families with children at a cost of 
£1.7m. 

3.3.3. Team Devon has agreed that all authorities will make a payment of £90 to all 
pensioners that are in receipt of Council Tax Reduction. For South Hams we 
would receive £207,090 to distribute to 2301 claimants.   

3.3.4. Once these payments have been made we will receive a further award of 
£66,628.89 to use at the Council’s discretion as per the first scheme.           

Page 50



Report to: Executive  

Date: 27 May 2022 

Title: Contact Centre Service Review Update 

Portfolio Area: Council Services – Cllr Hopwood 

Wards Affected: All 

Urgent Decision:  N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y  

Date next steps can be taken:  

  

Author: Dale Cropper Role: Head of Operations and 
Support Services 

Contact  dale.cropper@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That the Executive: 

1. Endorse the approach taken with the Contact Centre review, 
and the subsequent and ongoing Improvement Plan. 

2. To recognise the performance of the Contact Centre and how in 
recent months total calls answered, and calls answered within 5 
minutes has improved. 

3. To note the timescales of the Contact Centre Improvement Plan 
as set out in Appendix A, with a further update on progress in 
six months’ time recommended to be brought to the Executive. 

 
1. Executive summary  

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Members on the service review that 

was undertaken across t

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

SOUTH HAMS EXECUTIVE 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Executive held on 
Thursday, 26th May, 2022 at 10.00 am at the Council Chamber - Follaton House 
 

 
Present: Councillors: 

 
 Chairman Cllr Pearce 

Vice Chairman   
 
Cllr Baldry Cllr Hawkins 
Cllr Holway Cllr Hopwood 
 
In attendance:  
 
Councillors: 
 

 

Cllr Abbott Cllr Brazil 
Cllr O'Callaghan Cllr Pringle 
Cllr Reeve Cllr Spencer 
Cllr Taylor  
 
Officers: 
Chief Executive 
Deputy Chief Executive 
Director - Place & Enterprise 
Director – Governance & Strategy 
Monitoring Officer 
Democratic Services Manager 
Head Of Housing 
Head of Operations and Support Services 

 

 
 

 

1. Minutes  
E.01/22  
The minutes of the Executive meeting held on 7 April 2022 were confirmed as a true and 
correct record. 
 

2. Urgent Business  
E.02/22  
The Chairman advised that she had agreed for one item of urgent business to be raised 
at this Committee meeting that related to the making (adoption) of the Frogmore and 
Sherford Neighbourhood Plan.   



 
This item was considered urgent in light of the time constraints associated with the 
making of Neighbourhood Plans and would be considered at agenda item 11 (Minute 
E.10/22 below refers). 
 
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
E.03/22  

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of business to be 
considered during the course of this meeting, but there were none made.  

 
 

4. Public Question Time  
E.04/22 
The Leader informed that no public questions had been received in accordance with the 
Executive Procedure Rules. 
 
 

5. Executive Forward Plan  
E.05/22  
Members were presented with the most recently published version of the Executive 
Forward Plan that set out items on the agenda for Executive meetings for the next four 
months and duly noted its contents. 
 
 

6. Housing Crisis Update - Strengthening Housing Delivery  
E.06/22  

The Executive was presented with a report that provided an update on the actions and 
activities undertaken to date help address the Housing Crisis declared by the Council in 
autumn 2021. 

 
Following a recent Resources Review, the report also set out measures that the Council 
was taking to deliver against the priorities, including the recommended changes to be 
made to the staffing levels and structure of the Housing Team. 

 
In discussion, Members felt that the proposals demonstrated the Council’s commitment 
to its declared Housing Crisis and the Housing Team was thanked for its hard work and 
tireless effort in such a difficult housing time. 
 

It was then: 
 

RESOLVED 
 

1.  That the proposed approach to increase resources within the 
Housing Delivery Team be endorsed and the revised Housing Team 
Structure detailed in Appendix 1 of the presented report be noted; 
and 

 
2.  That Council be RECOMMENDED to approve an annual revenue cost 

pressure of £44,700 (SHDC share) to be built into the budget 
process for 2023/24 onwards, and a one off expenditure of 
£150,780 be funded from the 2021/22 Government Homeless 
Prevention grant. This funding will double the resource in the 



housing delivery team and drive forward the ambitions of the 
Council in tackling the Housing Crisis. 

 
 

7. Council Tax Rebate Discretionary Scheme  
E.07/22 
Consideration was given to a report that sought to enable the Executive to make a 
decision on the discretionary element of the Government’s Council Tax Rebate scheme  

 
In discussion, the following points were raised:- 

 
(a) Officers were congratulated for their performance in being able to release the 

funds to 92% of those households who were entitled to be in receipt; 
 

(b) With regard to accessing those hard to reach groups, officers set out the proposed 
measures that would be undertaken by the Council.  These were welcomed by 
Members with the importance of ensuring that residents were helped, supported 
and protected being reiterated.  In relation to a specific query, officers committed 
to finding out whether or not local Ward Members could be provided with resident 
information that they could then use to attempt to contact those hard to reach 
individuals within their local Wards; 

 
It was then: 

 
RESOLVED 

 
(i) That the Discretionary Council Tax Rebate policy and scheme be 

approved; 
 
(ii) That the current approach to distributing the main Government’s 

Council Tax rebate for households in Bands A to D be endorsed; and 
 
(iii) That the existing discretionary support schemes the Council operate 

be noted and increasing the public and voluntary sector awareness of 
the schemes and support that are available for residents be 
recommended. 

 
 

8. Contact Centre Service Review Update  
E.08/22 
The Executive considered a report that provided an update on the recently undertaken 
Customer Contact Centre service review. 

 
In the ensuing discussion, the following points were raised:- 

 

(a) A Member was of the view that a target of five minutes for a telephone call to be 
answered was unreasonable and should be lowered.  In reply, officers advised that 
any reduction in time target would result in the Council needing to dramatically 
increase officer capacity within the Contact Centre; 

 

(b) The importance of improving Channel Shift to reduce the volume of telephone calls 
into the Contact Centre was recognised; 

 



(c) In noting the difficulties of remotely managing and operating the Contact Centre 
during the pandemic, Members wished to record their thanks to the Contact Centre 
staff for continuing to deliver an excellent service. 

 
It was then: 

  
RESOLVED 

 
1. That the approach taken with the Contact Centre review, and the 

subsequent and ongoing Improvement Plan be endorsed; 
  

2. That the performance of the Contact Centre and the recent 
improvement in total calls answered, and calls answered within 5 
minutes be recognised; and 

 
3. That the timescales of the Contact Centre Improvement Plan as set 

out in Appendix A of the presented report be noted, and that a 
further update on progress be brought to the Executive in six months. 

 
 

9. Planning Improvement Plan Update  
E.09/22 

The Executive considered a report that provided an update on proposals to restructure 
the Council’s Development Management and Enforcement Service as part of continuing 
implementation of the Planning Improvement Plan (the Plan) approved by the Executive 
on 16th September 2021 (minute E42/21 refers).  

 
In discussion, reference was made to:- 

 
(a) the staff feedback during the consultation exercise.  Since the deadline for 

consultation responses had now expired, the Director for Strategy and Governance 
provided the following summary on the staff feedback received: 

 
- the general tone of the feedback received was positive with the current lack of 

management capacity being recognised.  In particular, support was expressed 
for the proposed area based teams approach and the additional management 
resilience; 

- there were some specific questions raised in respect of management 
responsibility that were made as a consequence of the two Heads of Service 
proposal. 

 
The officer also advised that a comprehensive response would be produced 
following the consultation exercise that he would ensure was also circulated to all 
Members; 

 
(b) general support for the proposed restructure.  Whilst general support was 

expressed and the pressure on the service was recognised amongst the 
membership, the ongoing recruitment challenges were also highlighted; 

 
(c) an additional recommendation was PROPOSED and SECONDED that read as 

follows: 
 



‘That a progress review of the Service be presented to the Executive six months from 
when the Assistant Director has been in post.’ 

 
In support of the addition, Members felt that it would be useful to receive a 
progress update that set out the success of the Improvement Plan. 

 
When put to the vote, the addition was declared CARRIED. 

 
It was then: 

 
RESOLVED 

 
i) That the proposed restructure of the Development Management 

Service be endorsed; 
 
ii) That a progress review of the Service be presented to the Executive 

six months from when the Assistant Director has been in post; and 
 

iii) That it be noted that the cost of the restructure, £98,000 per annum, 
will be funded for the first three years from the additional planning 
income held in the Planning Earmarked Reserve. 

 
 

10. Urgent Item: Frogmore and Sherford Neighbourhood Plan  
E.10/22  
As highlighted above (Minute E.02/22 refers), the Executive considered an urgent item 
that sought approval of the making (adoption) of the Frogmore and Sherford 
Neighbourhood Plan. 
 
In discussion, congratulations were extended to the Neighbourhood Planning Group in 
reaching this milestone.  That being said, the importance of the parish making 
consultation responses on local planning applications based upon their Neighbourhood 
Plan was also emphasised.  
 

It was then: 
 

RESOLVED 
 

That the Frogmore and Sherford Neighbourhood Development Plan be 
made (adopted). 

 

 
 
 
 

(NOTE: THESE DECISIONS, WITH THE EXCEPTION OF MINUTE 
E.06/22 PART 2 (WHICH IS A RECOMMENDATION TO THE 
COUNCIL MEETING TO BE HELD ON 14 JULY 2022) WILL 
BECOME EFFECTIVE FROM 5.00PM ON WEDNESDAY, 8 JUNE 
2022 UNLESS CALLED IN, IN ACCORDANCE WITH SCRUTINY 
PROCEDURE RULE 18). 

 



 
 

The Meeting concluded at 11.05 am 
 

 
 

 
Signed by: 
 
 

 
 
 

Chairman 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 


